

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

CELLCO PARTNERSHIP and NEW
YORK SMSA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
both D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

THE COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, NEW
JERSEY THE MONMOUTH COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS,
DIRECTOR THOMAS A. ARNONE, in his
official capacity and not as an individual,
DEPUTY DIRECTOR NICK DIROCCO,
in his official capacity and not as an
individual, COMMISSIONER SUSAN M.
KILEY, in her official capacity and not as
an individual, COMMISSIONER LILLIAN
G. BURRY, in her official capacity and not
as an individual, and, COMMISSIONER
ROSS F. LICITRA, in his official capacity
and not as an individual,

Civil Action No.
3:23-cv-18091-MAS-DEA

Defendants

**PROPOSED INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION.....	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Introduction.....	2
II. This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	3
III. Plaintiff Has Not Stated A Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted (All Counts).....	4
A. Count I.....	5
B. Count II.....	9
1. ROW Placement Consent.....	15
2. CAFRA Landowner Certification.....	18
C. Count III.....	22
D. Count IV.....	29
E. Count V.....	30
F. Count VI.....	30
G. Count VII.....	31
IV. Plaintiff Failed To Join A Necessary Party (Counts II, III, And IV).....	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In the Matter of Accelerating Wireless Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Deployment</i> , 33 FCC Rcd 7705 (2018).....	18, 29
<i>Accelerating Wireless Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Inv.</i> , 33 FCC Rcd 9088 (2018).....	12, 15
<i>In re Amendment of Parts 1 & 63 of the Commission’s Rules</i> , 22 FCC Rcd 11398 (2007).....	23
<i>APT Pittsburgh Ltd. v. Penn Twp. Butler Cnty. of Pennsylvania</i> , 196 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ASAH, The Children’s Inst. v. N.J. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , Civ. A. No. 16-3935, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101736 (D.N.J. June 30, 2017)	31
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Burtch v. Milberg Factors, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2011)	11-12
<i>Cell S. of N.J. v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 172 N.J. 75	9
<i>Cellco P’ship v. White Deer Twp. Zoning Hearing Bd.</i> , 74 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023)	3, 11
<i>Cellular Telephone Co. d/b/a AT&T Wireless v. Zoning Board of Adjustment of the Borough of Ho-Ho-Kus</i> , 197 F.3d 64, 71 (3d Cir. 1999)	36

Chruby v. Kowaleski,
534 F. App’x 156 (3d Cir. 2013)31

Commvault Sys. v. Marriott Hotel Servs.,
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71328 (D.N.J. Apr. 24, 2023).....32

Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB,
305 U.S. 197, 229 (1938)6

Ethypharm S.A. France v. Abbott Labs.,
707 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2013)10

Golden State Med. Supply Inc. v. AustarPharma LLC,
Civ. No. 21-17137, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115835 (D.N.J. June
30, 2022)32

Law Office of Drew J. Bauman v. Hanover Ins. Co.,
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31844 (D.N.J. Feb. 27, 2023).....32

Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Reade Mfg. Co.,
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89630 (D.N.J. May 23, 2023).....32

Mulqueen v. Energy Force, LLC,
Civ. A. No. 13-1138, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162930 (M.D. Pa.
Oct. 3, 2013)31

Myers v. Advanced Stores Co.,
Civ. A. No. 19-18183, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91764 (D.N.J. May
27, 2020)31

N.J. Coalition of Auto. Retailers, Inc. v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120541 (D.N.J. 2021).....31

Neuss v. Rubi Rose, LLC,
Civ. A. No. 16-2339, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83444 (D.N.J. May
31, 2017)31

NextG Networks of N.Y., Inc. v. City of N.Y.,
513 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2008)4

Omnipoint Communs. Enters., L.P. v. Zoning Hearing Bd.,
248 F.3d 101 (3d Cir. 2001) 6-7

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. White Consol. Indus.,
998 F.2d 1192 (3d Cir. 1993)15

Pierce v. Underwood,
487 U.S. 552, 565 (1988)6

Pittsburgh v. W. Penn Power Co.,
147 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 1998)14

In re Plum Baby Food Litig.,
637 F. Supp. 3d 210 (D.N.J. 2022).....20

Pryor v. Na’l Coll. Athletic Ass’n,
288 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2002)15

Qwest Corp. v. City of Santa Fe,
380 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2004)4

Rowatti v. Gonchar,
101 N.J. 46 (1985)9

Sands v. McCormick,
502 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2007)15

Schuchardt v. President of the U.S.,
839 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)10

Smart SMR of New York, Inc. v. Fair Lawn Board of Adjustment,
152 N.J. 309 (1998)9

Snyder v. Farnam Cos.,
792 F. Supp. 2d 712 (D.N.J. 2011).....14

Spectra Commc’ns Grp., LLC v. City of Cameron,
806 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015)4

Sprint Telephony PCS, L.P. v. County of San Diego,
490 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2007)4

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. ADT Sec. Servs.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74556 (D.N.J. 2010)

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....4

Steel Valley Auth. v. Union Switch & Signal Div., 809 F.2d 1006,
1011 (3d Cir. 1987)33

Superior Commc'ns v. City of Riverview,
881 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2018)4

Tarek Holdings, LLC v. Shockley,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 193135 (D.N.J. 2022).....33

Universal Prop. Servs. Inc. v. Lehigh Gas Wholesale Servs. Inc.,
No. 20-3315, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83058 (D.N.J. Apr. 30, 2021)32

Zambelli Fireworks Mfg. Co. v. Wood,
592 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2010)33

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706.....8

28 U.S.C. § 1331*passim*

Coastal Area Facility Review Act, 13:19-1.....*passim*

Coastal Zone Management Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1451.....23, 25

The Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 15118, 24

Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1531.....23

Federal Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1341.....24

Federal Coastal Zone Management Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1456.....23, 24

New Jersey Endangered and Nongame Species Conservation Act,
N.J.S.A. 23:2A.....23

The Telecommunications Act of 1996, 47 U.S.C. §253.....*passim*

The Telecommunications Act of 1996, 47 U.S.C. §332(c)(7)*passim*

Waterfront Development Law, N.J.S.A. 12:5-324

Wetlands Act of 1970, N.J.S.A. 13:9A-124

Other Authorities

5B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice & Procedure: Civil 3d § 1357 (3d ed. 2007).....14

47 C.F.R. §1.1307(e).....25

47 C.F.R. §1.6002(j)22

47 C.F.R. § 1.6003(d), (e).....26

47 C.F.R. § 930.623

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) 1-2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(7).....32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 192, 32

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....20

N.J.A.C. § 7:7-1.124, 26

N.J.A.C. § 7:7-1.420

N.J.A.C. § 7:7-6.2124, 34

N.J.A.C. § 7:7-924

N.J.A.C. § 7:7-23.120

N.J.A.C. §7:7-23.620

N.J.A.C. § 7:7-26.326

N.J.A.C. § 7:7-26-4..... 26-27

N.J.A.C. § 7:7-26.527, 28

N.J.A.C. § 7:7-26.628

N.J.A.C. § 7:7-2828
